21 LC 112 0842

House Resolution 66EX

By: Representatives Cannon of the 58th, Beverly of the 143rd, and Wilkerson of the 38th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Johnny Denise Jackson; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Georgia House of Representatives recognizes Johnny Denise Jackson as the
- 3 owner and founder of The SHI' Foundation (Sharing Hope & Inspiration), a foundation
- 4 established in honor of our SHI', whom we lost in 2013 due to domestic violence; and
- 5 WHEREAS, The SHI' Foundation's mission is to minister to those who have been affected
- 6 by domestic violence as well the less fortunate; and
- 7 WHEREAS, The SHI' Foundation has participated in COVID-19 hunger outreach; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Johnny Denise Jackson turned their pain into a purpose; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Georgia House of Representatives recognizes Johnny Denise Jackson as an
- 10 advocate for domestic violence, a mentor, and a current a board member of The Voice Of
- 11 The Voiceless and My Fellow Man; and

21 LC 112 0842

12 WHEREAS, Johnny Denise Jackson has vowed to speak and work on the behalf of the

- voiceless and the victors, reminding them of who they were before the abuse and who they
- 14 can become; and
- 15 WHEREAS Johnny Denise Jackon has rendered aid to the underprivileged and provided
- 16 community service to as many people as possible, stepping outside of their comfort zone and
- 17 accepting new challenges; and
- 18 WHEREAS, this challenge has allowed Johnny Denise Jackson to see what they can do
- 19 continuously to help others and has enriched their life immeasurably by granting their work
- 20 a sense of purpose, wonder, and discovery; and
- 21 WHEREAS, the Georgia House of Representatives recognizes Johnny Denise Jackson as a
- 22 wife, a mother, a grandmother, a loyal and forever friend, and a people person who loves
- 23 unconditionally and gives of herself so unselfishly.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend Johnny Denise Jackson for her many
- 26 wonderful contributions on behalf of those in need and extend sincere best wishes for future
- 27 health and happiness.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Johnny Denise Jackson.